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Political Prisoners detained under Maintenance of Internal Security Act

548. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of political prisoners detained undrr the Maintenance of Internal Security Act in the country to date j

(b) their political affiliations ; and period of detention ; and

(c) the reason why Government have not been able to furnish information regarding the reasons for detention of these persons as requited under the rules ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. H. MOHSIN) : (a) and (b). The provisions of the Maintenance of Internal Security Art enable the detention of any person only with a view to preventing him from acting in any manner prejudicial to the defence of India, the relations of India with foreign Powers, the security of India, the secuiity of tlie Sute or the maintenance of the Public wdor, or the maintenance of supplies and services essential to the community. No penon c&n be detained on grounds only of political affiliation. A statement indicating the avail*
ab« information In regard to the political affiliations of the persons detained is laid on the Table of the House. [Plated in Library.
See No. LT—3233/72]

(c) Under Section 8 (1) of the Act, the authority making a detention order is required to communicate to the person detained the grounds on which the order has been made.
This requirement is being complied with by the authorities making the detention orders.

Educating public regarding Changes in the Aligarh Muslim University (Amend*

ment) Bill passed by Lok Sahha

549. SHRI N. K. SANGHI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state the steps taken to educatc the public about the various changes that had been made in the Aligarh Muslim University (Amendment)
Bill and to remove ignorance and misgivings which resulted in agitations and communal riots in some parts of the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI K.
G. PANT) : Intensive use of all publicity media have been made to explain the essential features of the Aligarh Muslim University (Amendment) Act, 1972 and to remove misapprehensions. Publication of booklets in different languages, radio broadcasts, press interviews, seminars, etc., have formed part of the campaign for public education.

Lifting of Emergency in the Country

550. SHRI N. K.. SANGHI : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether in view of the Simla Agreement, Government propose to lift the Emergency in force in the country ; and

(b) if so, when a decision of the Government in this regard will be taken ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. H. MOHSIN) : (a) Not yet Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Location of Headquarters of Space Research Commission at Bangalore

551. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Will the Minister of SPACE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government have derided to locate the head quarters of the Space Research Commission at Bangalore ; and
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(b) if so, the reasons for not considering Thumba for this purpose ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
ELECTRONICS, MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS, MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER
OF SPACE (SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI):
(a) Yes, Sin

(b) The location of the headquarters of the Space Commission at Bangalore was decided upon after taking into account various alternatives including Thumba. Bangalore was selected in view of the need to locate the headquarters at a place which would facilitate the logistics of managing the main i cntros of activity in the field of Space rescan h, namely, Trivandrum, Sriharikota and Ahnudabad.

Agreement with Soviet Union for Space
Research

552. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Will the Minuter of SPACE be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the Indian Space Research Organisation has entered into any agreement with Soviet Union for mutual co-operation in Space Research ;

(b) if so, the contents thereof , and

(c) the nature of assistant e India will receive from the Soviet Union under this agreement ?

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
ELECTRONICS, MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS, MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER OF
SPACE (SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Under the agreement signt d in May
1972, the Academy of Sciences of USSR and the Indian Space Research Organisation will arrange for the launching, during thp year 1974, of a scientific satellite wholly designed manufactured in India. The launching will be Implemented with the aid of a Soviet rockct carrier and will be from the territory of the USSR, The satellite will carry pn it several scientific experiments.

(c) Apart from providing the rocket carrier far launching the satellite, the Soviet Union will render necessary advisoiy and technical assistance in implementing the project.

C.I.A. Activity In Thumba Space Research
Station

553. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Will the Minister of SPACE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have noticed the reports in ‘Kalasala’ the official organ of Kerala students Union published from Trivandrum dated the 15th June, 1972 under the caption ‘C. I. A.’ activity in Thumba Space Research Station’ and if so, their reaction thereto ; and

(b) the steps taken to prevent such activities in this Station ?

TI1L PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
o r \ t o m ic energy , minister o f
ELECTRONIC .S, MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS, MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND MINISTER
OF SPACE (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI) : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. All matters ielating to the Spare Centre at Thumba including complaints and allegations regarding the activities of prisons employed at the Crntie receive the attention they warrant and, wherevei nenssaty, suitable action is also being taken.

Assistance to States for Police Housing and Modernisation of Police Forcas

504. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Wiil the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply giwn to Unstarred Question
No. 3 >30 on the 19(ii April, 1972 regarding
the assistance to Kerala for Police Housing and Modernisation ot Police Forces and state :

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision on assistance to States for Police Housing and Modernisation of Police Forces for the year 1972-73 ; and

(b) if so, the amount allotted for Kerala for this purpose ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
F. H. MOH.SIN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A sum of Rs. 49 lakhs has been made available to the Government of Kerala for the Modernisation of Police Forces and sum of Rs. 50 lakhs has been allocated to them wider the Police Housing Scheme.

